



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 16, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 45 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: Seven And One Half Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Quality G - 1:25.98 - March 2, 2024)

Purse: \$30,500

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$2,500 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$30,500

Value of Race: \$25,090 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,000, 3rd \$2,500, 4th \$1,000, 5th \$340, 6th \$250, 7th \$250, 8th \$250, 9th \$250, 10th \$250

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 12:25 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Feb25 ¹ GP ²	2	Wannabeeloved (Vasquez, Miguel)	118 L b	2	1	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	1 ^{Neck}	7.40	rail, 3wd 1/8, up late
18Jan25 ¹¹ GP ⁹	8	Fountain Run (Saez, Luis)	118 L b	8	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{Neck}	12.30	bump st, 3p, led 1/16
27Dec24 ¹ GP ³	3	Chill the J (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118 L b	3	3	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2.00*	bumped after start
2Feb25 ¹ GP ⁸	7	Flag Officer (Castellano, Javier)	118 L b	7	9	9 ⁴	8 ¹	7 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	61.60	bump start, 3-4wd
---	4	Relentless Raider (Davis, Dylan)	118 L b	4	7	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Nose}	6.50	bump btw st, inside
2Feb25 ¹ GP ³	10	Messagefromtheking (Perez, Edgar)	118 L b	10	2	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Nose}	13.70	pace 2p, gave way 1/16
5Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁴	1	Giftedbydesign (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118 L b	1	4	8 ^{1/2}	9 ⁴	8 ²	7 ^{Neck}	2.30	ins, belatedly btw
---	9	Bad Obsession (Reyes, Leonel)	118 L b	9	5	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{6 3/4}	58.50	failed to menace, 4wd
15Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁵	6	El Chispazo (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L b	6	8	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	9 ⁵	9 ⁷	9.90	veer in, bump st, 5wd
2Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁸	5	Sullivan (Lopez, Paco)	118 L b	5	10	10	10	10	10	14.10	slow, shut off, check st

Fractional Times: 24.10 46.47 1:09.73 1:22.41

Final Time: 1:28.85

Split Times: (22:37) (23:26) (12:68) (6:44)

Run-Up: 95 feet **Temporary Rail:** 45 feet

Winner: Wannabeeloved, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Bee Jersey out of Sky Beam, by Kingmambo. Foaled Apr 09, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Charles Fipke

Owner: Paterpop Racing

Trainer: Young, Jennifer

Claiming Prices: 2 - Wannabeeloved: \$25,000; 8 - Fountain Run: \$25,000; 3 - Chill the J: \$25,000; 7 - Flag Officer: \$25,000; 4 - Relentless Raider: \$25,000; 10 - Messagefromtheking: \$25,000; 1 - Giftedbydesign: \$25,000; 9 - Bad Obsession: \$25,000; 6 - El Chispazo: \$25,000; 5 - Sullivan: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$211,436

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Wannabeeloved	16.80	7.60	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	2-8	119.60	215,277
8	Fountain Run		13.60	6.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-8-3	202.15	100,132
3	Chill the J			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-8-3-7	565.79	70,419

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Wannabeeloved	1	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
8	Fountain Run	6	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
3	Chill the J	3	5 ²	6 ⁴	5 ⁵	3 ^{1/2}
7	Flag Officer	9	9 ^{4 3/4}	8 ⁶	7 ⁶	4 ¹
4	Relentless Raider	7	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}
10	Messagefromtheking	2	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}
1	Giftedbydesign	4	8 ^{4 1/4}	9 ⁷	8 ⁶	7 ^{1 1/2}
9	Bad Obsession	5	6 ^{2 1/4}	5 ³	4 ^{3 1/2}	8 ^{1 3/4}
6	El Chispazo	8	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	9 ⁸	9 ^{8 1/2}
5	Sullivan	10	10 ^{8 3/4}	10 ¹¹	10 ¹³	10 ^{15 1/2}

Trainers: 2 - Young, Jennifer; 8 - Pletcher, Todd; 3 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 7 - Sano, Antonio; 4 - Orseno, Joseph; 10 - Miller, Herbert; 1 - D'Angelo, Jose; 9 - Smullen, Heather; 6 - Lightner, Mary; 5 - Servis, John

Owners: 2 - Paterpop Racing; 8 - Calumet Farm; 3 - Saffie A. Joseph, Jr.; 7 - Bobo, Tami and Sempre Avanti Racing Stables LLC; 4 - Joseph M. Imbesi; 10 - Greame Chung; 1 - Bishop, Chester A., Hinkson, Anthony, McFarlane, Alvin and Grand Cay Breeders and Racing Company; 9 - Big Bang Racing LLC and Smullen, Heather; 6 - Edgar A. Coto; 5 - Carguys Racing LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WANNABEELOVED settled up close at the rail, angled three wide near the eighth pole, closed outside and was up late. FOUNTAIN RUN bumped at the start, prompted the pace in the three path, steadily gained on the pacesetter in the lane, took the lead nearing the sixteenth pole and led until deep stretch. CHILL THE J was bumped after the start, raced in range two wide, angled four wide in upper stretch and rallied for the show. FLAG OFFICER bumped at the start, raced off the pace three and four wide and finished well. RELENTLESS RAIDER was bumped between foes soon after the start, saved ground well back and rallied between foes. MESSAGEFROMTHEKING set the pace in the two path and led until the sixteenth marker. GIFTEDBYDESIGN saved ground off the pace, went two wide around the far turn and rallied belatedly between foes. BAD OBSESSION failed to menace while racing four wide. EL CHISPAZO veered in at the start and bumped foes, rushed up five wide around the first turn, continued five wide around the far turn and had little left in the lane. SULLIVAN broke slowly, was shut off and forced to check soon after the start and trailed throughout.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 16, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$8,000. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

Purse: \$23,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$23,000

Value of Race: \$20,270 1st \$12,000, 2nd \$4,000, 3rd \$2,000, 4th \$1,180, 5th \$290, 6th \$200, 7th \$200, 8th \$200, 9th \$200

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:58 **Start:** Good for all except 7 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Mar24 ¹ OP ¹	7	St. Olaf Rose (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122 L	6	5	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ³	1 ⁶	1 ⁹	0.80*	stumble,svgnd,drew off
24Jan25 ⁶ GP ²	9	Rocky Seas (Saez, Luis)	122 L	8	1	5 ³	3 ² 1/2	3 ³	2 ² 1/4	3.70	stalk,3p,improved
21Dec24 ² GP ⁹	1	Siljim (Gonzalez, Melvis)	115 b	1	9	8 ²	8 ²	5 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 2	7.90	bmp brk,4p,improved
21Dec24 ⁸ TAM ⁸	5	Starship Voyager (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122 L f	4	2	1 ¹ 2	1 ¹ 2	2 ¹	4 ² 3/4	4.60	led,2p,wkn1/8
10Jan25 ⁸ GP ⁷	6	Cant Stop Dreaming (Vasquez, Miguel)	122 L b	5	8	9	9	6 ²	5 ² 1/4	21.00	trailed,4p,pass tiring
1Dec24 ¹⁰ GP ⁷	3	Starship Legend (Morelos, Jose)	122 L b	2	3	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ² 1/2	6 ² 1/4	26.60	bmp brk,svd gnd,faded
5Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁵	10	Fashionable Kitty (Henry, Wesley)	122 L	9	7	6 ¹	6 ²	8 ¹ 2	7 ¹	49.80	outside,3p,no bid
31Jan25 ² GP ⁴	8	Ave Fenix (Panici, Luca)	122 L	7	6	7 ²	7 ^{Head}	9	8 ⁴	91.30	svd gnd,empty
24Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁴	4	For the Thrill (Reyes, Leonel)	122 L b	3	4	4 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	7 ¹ 2	9	14.40	track,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 22.24 46.07 59.31

Final Time: 1:11.48

Split Times: (23:83) (13:24) (12:17)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: St. Olaf Rose, Chestnut Filly, by [Goldencents](#) out of Miss Baby Betty, by Warrior's Reward. Foaled Jan 19, 2021 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Machmer Hall

Owner: Kenneth L. Ramsey

Trainer: Joseph, Jr., Saffie

2 Claimed Horse(s): Rocky Seas

New Trainer: J. Kent Sweezey

New Owner: Newman, Richard, Sweezey, J. Kent and Russell, Kenenth

St. Olaf Rose

New Trainer: Frank J. Regalbuto

New Owner: Raheem Sealey

Claiming Prices: 7 - St. Olaf Rose: \$8,000; 9 - Rocky Seas: \$8,000; 1 - Siljim: \$8,000; 5 - Starship Voyager: \$8,000; 6 - Cant Stop Dreaming: \$8,000; 3 - Starship Legend: \$8,000; 10 - Fashionable Kitty: \$8,000; 8 - Ave Fenix: \$8,000; 4 - For the Thrill: \$8,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Our Fortune Cookie (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$228,606

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	St. Olaf Rose	3.60	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	7-9	5.70	209,363
9	Rocky Seas		3.20	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-9-1	9.10	110,413
1	Siljim			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-9-1-5	8.16	80,340
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-7	19.40	90,584

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	St. Olaf Rose	5	2 ¹ 2	2 ¹ 2	1 ⁶	1 ⁹
9	Rocky Seas	1	5 ² 1/4	3 ³ 1/2	3 ⁷	2 ⁹
1	Siljim	9	8 ⁸ 1/4	8 ¹² 1/4	5 ¹² 1/2	3 ¹¹ 1/4
5	Starship Voyager	2	1 ¹ 2	1 ¹ 2	2 ⁶	4 ¹¹ 3/4
6	Cant Stop Dreaming	8	9 ¹⁰ 1/4	9 ¹⁴ 1/4	6 ¹⁴	5 ¹⁴ 1/2
3	Starship Legend	3	3 ²	4 ⁶	4 ¹⁰	6 ¹⁶ 3/4
10	Fashionable Kitty	7	6 ⁵ 1/4	6 ¹⁰	8 ¹⁶ 1/2	7 ¹⁹
8	Ave Fenix	6	7 ⁶ 1/4	7 ¹²	9 ¹⁷	8 ²⁰
4	For the Thrill	4	4 ²	5 ⁶	7 ¹⁶	9 ²⁴

Trainers: 7 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 9 - Moubarak, Tareq; 1 - Narvaez, Carlos; 5 - Smullen, Heather; 6 - McKathan, Kevin; 3 - Cornejo, Marcial; 10 - Seyler, Douglas; 8 - Lizardi, Amparo; 4 - Williams, Matthew

Owners: 7 -Kenneth L. Ramsey; 9 -Tareq Moubarak; 1 - JC Racing Stable (Jose Castro); 5 - Starship Stables; 6 -Kathy Machesky; 3 - Cornejo Racing, LLC; 10 -Douglas J. Seyler; 8 -Amparo E. Lizardi; 4 - MJM Racin and Hall, Chris;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ST. OLAF ROSE stumbled leaving the gate, recovered to press the pace on the outside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and drew off in the lane, much the best. ROCKY SEAS stalked the pace setters on the outside up the backstretch, began to move up while racing in the three path around the turn and continued to improved position in the stretch but was no match for the winner. SILJIM bumped with the horse to her outside at the start, settled at the back of the pack through the early going, raced in the four path around the bend and improved position in the lane. STARSHIP VOYAGER led the way on the inside up the backstretch, dueled from the two path around the turn and weakened in the final furlong. CANT STOP DREAMING trailed the field up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the four path and passed tiring horses in the stretch. STARSHIP LEGEND bumped with the horse to her inside leaving the gate, recovered to chase the leader from the rail up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and faded in the lane. FASHIONABLE KITTY raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and made no bid. AVE FENIX raced off the pace up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and was empty in the stretch. FOR THE THRILL tracked the leaders between horses early, saved ground around the bend and tired in the lane.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 16, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$24,720 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,230, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,270, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:26 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Jan25 ⁴ GP ²	8	Big Amadeus (Karamanos, Horacio)	122	L	b	7 2	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	1 ¹	1 ² 1/4	1.00*	press 3wd, drew off
31Jan25 ¹ GP ⁵	5	Prince David (Rojas, Renzo)	122	L	b	5 5	5 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	3 ²	2 ^{Neck}	9.40	bumped start, 3wd
26Jan25 ⁴ GP ³	3	Leo Fong (Van Dyke, Drayden)	122	L		3 7	7	7	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/4	2.20	2wd, 5wd 1/4, rally
26Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁷	2	Bernardo's Legacy (Reyes, Leonel)	122	L	b	2 4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	4 ³ 1/4	3.80	vie 2wd btw, weakened
26Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁹	4	Cut'em Loose (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L	b	4 6	6 ¹ 1/2	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁶ 1/2	15.70	bump st, stdy'd 7/16
29Dec24 ¹ GP ¹²	1	Orange Lake (Hazelwood, Teshawn)	122	L		1 3	2 ¹	4 ²	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ^{3/4}	59.50	vied inside, retreated
2Feb25 ² GP ⁶	7	Mucho de La Mancha (Ocasio, Jonathan)	122	L	b	6 1	4 ^{1/2}	6 ¹ 1/2	7	7	58.60	outrun inside

Fractional Times: 22.41 45.47 57.56

Final Time: 1:03.95

Split Times: (23:06) (12:09) (6:39)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: Big Amadeus, Bay Gelding, by Finale out of Evita Capitana (ARG), by Sidney's Candy. Foaled May 07, 2020 in Florida.

Breeder: Jorge Fernandez

Owner: Amaren LLC

Trainer: Barboza, Jr., Victor

Claiming Prices: 8 - Big Amadeus: \$12,500; 5 - Prince David: \$12,500; 3 - Leo Fong: \$12,500; 2 - Bernardo's Legacy: \$12,500; 4 - Cut'em Loose: \$12,500; 1 - Orange Lake: \$12,500; 7 - Mucho de La Mancha: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Seeking to Collect (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$180,171

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Big Amadeus	4.00	2.80	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	8-5	13.40	151,864
5	Prince David		6.20	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-5-3	12.20	99,965
3	Leo Fong			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-5-3-2	3.71	84,272
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-8	3.90	34,953
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-7-8 (3 correct)	31.80	92,500

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
8	Big Amadeus	2	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ² 1/4
5	Prince David	5	5 ³	3 ¹	3 ² 1/2	2 ² 1/4
3	Leo Fong	7	7 ⁶	7 ⁴ 3/4	4 ⁴ 1/2	3 ² 1/2
2	Bernardo's Legacy	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	4 ³ 3/4
4	Cut'em Loose	6	6 ⁴ 1/2	5 ³ 1/4	5 ⁶	5 ⁷
1	Orange Lake	3	2 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/4	6 ⁷ 1/2	6 ¹³ 1/2
7	Mucho de La Mancha	1	4 ² 1/2	6 ³ 1/4	7 ⁹	7 ¹⁴ 1/4

Trainers: 8 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 5 - Labo, Frederick; 3 - Falcone, Jr., Robert; 2 - Rodriguez, Roderick; 4 - Garoffalo, Jose; 1 - Duffy, Sean; 7 - Seyler, Douglas

Owners: 8 - Amaren LLC; 5 - Thimbiyola Racing, LLC; 3 - Robert N. Falcone, Jr.; 2 - Teneri Farms; 4 - Bruno Schickedanz; 1 - Duffy's Racing LLC; 7 - Tempo Dulu Investments LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BIG AMADEUS dueled three wide to upper stretch and drew clear under a drive. PRINCE DAVID broke in and bumped CUT'EM LOOSE at the start, raced off the pace two wide, angled five wide near the quarter pole and rallied for the place. LEO FONG raced off the pace two wide, angled five wide near the quarter pole and rallied for the show. BERNARDO'S LEGACY vied two wide between foes and weakened in the lane. CUT'EM LOOSE was bumped at the start, steadied nearing the seven-sixteenths marker, raced two wide and never threatened. ORANGE LAKE vied at the rail and retreated around the turn. MUCHO DE LA MANCHA was outrun inside.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 16, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$70,420 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$15,400, 3rd \$7,700, 4th \$3,500, 5th \$1,120, 6th \$700

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:54 **Start:** Good for all except 7 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
31Oct24 ⁶ CD ³	4	It's My Life (Saez, Luis)	122	L	3	2	3 ⁴	3 ⁴	2 ³	1 ¹	6.40	chase,4p,bid1/4,clr
27Jan24 ² GP ²	2	Victory Avenue (Castellano, Javier)	122	L	2	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ⁴ 1/4	0.30*	led,2p,caught,chase on
7Feb25 ¹ GP ⁶	5	Lean Music Machine (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L	4	3	4 ^{Head}	5 ²	4 ¹	3 ⁵ 1/4	15.90	outside,4p,improved
27May24 ⁹ CD ³	1	Term (Alvarado, Junior)	122	L	1	5	5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	4.20	inside,2p,no kick
22Jan25 ⁶ GP ²	6	Vertrauen (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L	bf	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ³	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	17.00	track,3p,faded
26Apr24 ² GP ⁷	7	Soar Richard (Lopez, Paco)	122	L	6	6	6	6	6	6	31.90	stumble brk,svgnnd,no bd

Fractional Times: 22.09 45.77 58.30

Final Time: 1:10.87

Split Times: (23:68) (12:53) (12:57)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: It's My Life, Bay Colt, by [Into Mischief](#) out of Morakami, by Fusaichi Pegasus. Foaled May 15, 2021 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Erich Brehm

Owner: Bit O'Fortune Partners LLC

Trainer: Arnold II, George

Scratched Horse(s): Tapakena (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$317,091

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	It's My Life	14.80	3.80	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	19.00	218,445
2	Victory Avenue		2.10	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-2-5	46.35	116,937
5	Lean Music Machine			4.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-2-5-1	13.09	67,253
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-4	21.10	39,226
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-8-4 (3 correct)	49.00	39,910

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	It's My Life	2	3 ¹	3 ³	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹
2	Victory Avenue	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹
5	Lean Music Machine	3	4 ⁵	5 ⁷ 1/4	4 ³ 1/2	3 ⁵ 1/4
1	Term	5	5 ⁵	4 ⁷	5 ⁴ 1/2	4 ¹⁰ 1/2
6	Vertrauen	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ³ 1/2	5 ¹⁰ 3/4
7	Soar Richard	6	6 ⁶	6 ⁹ 1/4	6 ⁵	6 ¹¹ 1/4

Trainers: 4 - Arnold II, George; 2 - Delgado, Gustavo; 5 - Lynch, Brian; 1 - Mott, William; 6 - Orseno, Joseph; 7 - Margotta, Jr., Anthony

Owners: 4 - Bit O'Fortune Partners LLC; 2 - OGMA Investments, LLC, JR Ranch, Upland Flats Racing, Morplay Racing LLC, High Step Racing LLC, Lady Sheila Stable, Iavarone, Michael and Iavarone, Jules; 5 - Hill, Jim and Susan; 1 - Claiborne Farm and Dilschneider, Adele B.; 6 - Robert Cotran; 7 - A R M Racing LLC and Potter, Jeff;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

IT'S MY LIFE chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and kicked clear in late stretch. VICTORY AVENUE led the way on the inside up the backstretch, dueled from the two path around the bend and was caught in the final furlong but chased the winner home from there. LEAN MUSIC MACHINE raced off the pace on the outside early, navigated the turn from the four path and improved position in the lane. TERM raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and showed no kick. VERTRAUEN tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the bend in the bend in the three path and faded in the stretch. SOAR RICHARD stumbled leaving the gate, trailed the field up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and made no bid.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 16, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 16 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000 (Races Where Entered For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 45 feet).

Claiming Price: \$20,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

Purse: \$31,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$31,000

Value of Race: \$29,400 1st \$18,600, 2nd \$5,400, 3rd \$2,700, 4th \$1,350, 5th \$270, 6th \$270, 7th \$270, 8th \$270, 9th \$270

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 2:24 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Jan25	⁹ GP ⁸	3 Confer (Lopez, Paco)	120 L b	3	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	7.60	2-3wd, clear, held
16Jan25	⁹ GP ⁶	5 Strand of Gold (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122 L b	5	8	6 ¹	6 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	1.90*	3wd, waited 5/16-1/16
26Jan25	³ GP ⁸	6 Galley Head (Davis, Dylan)	120 L	6	4	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3/4}	12.10	steadied 5/8, rail
11Jan25	⁸ TAM ⁵	2 Atmidnight (Alvarado, Junior)	120 L	2	9	9	9	9	9	4 ^{Neck}	6.70	ins, 7wd 3/16, belated
16Jan25	⁹ GP ⁵	1 Ipanema Princess (IRE) (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120 L	1	1	7 ¹	8 ²	6 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/4}	8.50	5wd bid 1/4, flattened
24Jan25	⁵ GP ⁸	4 Domer Allure (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122 L	4	6	8 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	8.60	no menace inside
16Jan25	⁹ GP ³	7 Avatal Hero (Velazquez, John)	120 L b	7	2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	5.10	rail, pace, weakened
31Jan25	⁹ TAM ⁹	10 Katies a Lady (Karamanos, Horacio)	120 L bf	9	3	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	3 ^{Head}	8 ^{2 1/2}	5.10	pressed 2wd, faded
15Jan25	⁵ GP ⁵	9 Seekingbythestorm (Rojas, Renzo)	120 L	8	7	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	9	85.20	chased 3wd, tired

Fractional Times: 24.15 48.19 1:11.86 1:35.89

Final Time: 1:41.69

Split Times: (24:04) (23:67) (24:03) (5:80)

Run-Up: 52 feet **Temporary Rail:** 45 feet

Winner: Confer, Chestnut Mare, by Awesome Slew out of Birdtastic, by Birdstone. Foaled Apr 27, 2020 in Florida.

Breeder: Sherry R. Mansfield & Kenneth H. Davis

Owner: Davis, Kenneth H. and Past the Wire Racing, Inc.

Trainer: Cazares, Laura

Claiming Prices: 3 - Confer: \$20,000; 5 - Strand of Gold: \$20,000; 6 - Galley Head: \$20,000; 2 - Atmidnight: \$20,000; 1 - Ipanema Princess (IRE): \$20,000; 4 - Domer Allure: \$20,000; 7 - Avatal Hero: \$20,000; 10 - Katies a Lady: \$20,000; 9 - Seekingbythestorm: \$20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Center Stage (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$307,736

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Confer	17.20	6.60	4.20	\$1.00 Exacta	3-5	30.00	263,111
5	Strand of Gold		3.60	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-5-6	132.00	123,927
6	Galley Head			6.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-5-6-2	116.24	78,558
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-3	93.90	47,798
					\$1.00 Pick 3	8-4-3 (3 correct)	239.20	56,050
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2/7-6/8-4-3 (4 correct)	246.55	196,755
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2-2/7-6/8-4-3 (5 correct)	2,164.00	534,226

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Confer	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	5 ^{1 1/4}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}
5	Strand of Gold	8	6 ⁴	6 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{1 3/4}	2 ^{1/2}
6	Galley Head	4	3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{1 1/4}	3 ²
2	Atmidnight	9	9 ⁷	9 ^{6 1/4}	9 ^{4 1/4}	9 ^{3 3/4}	4 ^{2 3/4}
1	Ipanema Princess (IRE)	1	7 ⁵	8 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{1 3/4}	4 ^{3/4}	5 ³
4	Domer Allure	6	8 ⁶	7 ^{3 3/4}	8 ^{2 3/4}	8 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{4 1/4}
7	Avatal Hero	2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	7 ^{4 3/4}
10	Katies a Lady	3	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	8 ^{4 3/4}
9	Seekingbythestorm	7	4 ³	4 ^{1 3/4}	3 ¹	7 ^{2 3/4}	9 ^{7 1/4}

Trainers: 3 - Cazares, Laura; 5 - Crichton, Rohan; 6 - Begg, James; 2 - Campbell, Michael; 1 - Gallegos, Jose; 4 - Drexler, Martin; 7 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 10 - McGoey, Monica; 9 - Lizardi, Amparo

Owners: 3 - Davis, Kenneth H. and Past the Wire Racing, Inc.; 5 - M and M Racing LLC and Vallejo, Ricardo R.; 6 - Valenti Racing Stable LLC; 2 - Mike Campbell Racing Stable, Inc.; 1 - Amaty Racing Stables; 4 - Bruno Schickedanz; 7 - Silver Trail Stables LLC; 10 - Paterpop Racing; 9 - Amparo E. Lizardi;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CONFER settled off the pace while racing two wide, edged closer three wide around the far turn, split rivals near the quarter pole, took over nearing the eighth pole, drew clear soon after and held safe late. STRAND OF GOLD raced off the pace three wide, waited for a clear path from the five-sixteenths marker to the sixteenth pole and closed quickly once clear. GALLEY HEAD stalked the pace inside, steadied near the five-eighths marker, continued to save ground around the far turn and finished evenly for the show. ATMIDNIGHT trailed inside, swung seven wide in upper stretch and rallied belatedly. IPANEMA PRINCESS (IRE) saved ground off the early pace, advanced four and five around the far turn and flattened out in the final furlong. DOMER ALLURE saved ground and failed to menace. AVATAL HERO set the pace along the rail and weakened in the lane. KATIES A LADY pressed the pace two wide and faded in the stretch. SEEKINGBYTHESTORM chased the pace three wide and tired in the lane.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 16, 2025 - Race 6

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$50,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN OR CLAIMING OR CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000 (Starter Races for \$35,000 or Less not Considered in Eligibility).

(NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Discreet Dancer - 1:02.34 - December 3, 2011)

Purse: \$39,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$39,000

Value of Race: \$36,480 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$8,150, 3rd \$4,290, 4th \$1,990, 5th \$350, 6th \$350, 7th \$350

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
11Jan25 ⁵ TAM ²	7	Lynn's Milky Way (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120 bf	7	6	3 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ⁸	0.70*	chase,2p,drew off
29Sep24 ³ GP ¹	3	Edith (Husbands, Micah)	113 L	3	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ³	2 ¹	8.20	duel,svd gnd,chase on
29Nov24 ⁴ GP ¹	4	Deetz (Zayas, Edgard)	122 L b	4	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ²	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	8.80	inside,3p,improved
28Dec24 ⁸ SA ⁸	2	Don't Tell Tammo (Ruiz, Jorge)	122 L	2	3	4 ²	4 ^{Head}	5 ³	4 ^{2 3/4}	6.60	inside,2p,no threat
10Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁴	6	Mom's Martini (Gonzalez, Melvis)	115 L b	6	7	7	7	6 ¹	5 ^{1 3/4}	7.60	svd gnd,no kick
31Jan25 ⁸ GP ¹	1	Solidaria (Velazquez, John)	120 L bf	1	1	1 ^{Head}	3 ²	3 ¹	6 ^{2 1/2}	9.10	duel,svd gnd,faded
16Nov24 ⁶ GP ⁴	5	Wiggle An' Wine (Saez, Luis)	122 L b	5	4	6 ²	6 ^{1 1/2}	7	7	9.60	outside,2p,no bid

Fractional Times: 21.72 45.55 58.16

Final Time: 1:04.53

Split Times: (23:83) (12:61) (6:37)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Lynn's Milky Way, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Volatile out of Spring in the Wind, by Spring At Last. Foaled Feb 03, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Tommy Wentle

Owner: Smith Ranch Stables

Trainer: Ramirez, Luis

Claiming Prices: 3 - Edith: \$50,000; 4 - Deetz: \$50,000; 2 - Don't Tell Tammo: \$50,000; 6 - Mom's Martini: \$50,000; 5 - Wiggle An' Wine: \$50,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$274,077

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Lynn's Milky Way	3.40	3.00	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	7-3	11.10	189,799
3	Edith		5.80	4.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-3-4	26.85	111,591
4	Deetz			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-3-4-2	24.16	66,750
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-7	17.80	46,599
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-3-7 (3 correct)	275.70	38,667

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
7	Lynn's Milky Way	6	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ⁸
3	Edith	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ⁸
4	Deetz	5	5 ⁴	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}	3 ⁹
2	Don't Tell Tammo	3	4 ²	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{10 1/2}
6	Mom's Martini	7	7 ^{6 1/2}	7 ⁷	6 ^{9 1/2}	5 ^{13 1/4}
1	Solidaria	1	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{5 1/2}	6 ¹⁵
5	Wiggle An' Wine	4	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ^{17 1/2}

Trainers: 7 - Ramirez, Luis; 3 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 4 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 2 - Sweezey, J.; 6 - David, Carlos; 1 - Sano, Antonio; 5 - Pinchin, Jose

Owners: 7 - Smith Ranch Stables; 3 - Heiligbrodt, L. William and Corinne; 4 -Peter Vegso; 2 -Christopher St. Hilaire; 6 - Shea D Boy's Stable; 1 - Magic Stables, Inc., Cairoli Racing Stable and Top Racing, LLC; 5 -Jose Pinchin;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LYNN'S MILKY WAY veered out leaving the gate, straightened to chase the leader on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid from the two path coming around the turn and drew off in the lane. EDITH dueled on the outside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and chased on in the wire after drifting mildly in midstretch. DEETZ raced off the pace on the inside early, navigated the turn from the three path and improved position in the lane while never threatening the winner. DON'T TELL TAMMO raced in the middle of the pack on the inside through the opening quarter, came around the bend in the two path and never threatened. MOM'S MARTINI trailed the field up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and showed no kick. SOLIDARIA dueled on the inside through the opening stages, saved ground around the turn and faded in the lane. WIGGLE AN' WINE raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the two path and made no bid.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 16, 2025 - Race 7

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at Five Furlongs) (Rail at 45 feet).

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Pay Any Price - 53.61 - March 11, 2017)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$76,840 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$18,300, 3rd \$9,540, 4th \$2,800, 5th \$700, 6th \$700, 7th \$700, 8th \$700, 9th \$700, 10th \$700

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 3:24 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Jan25 ¹ GP ³	5	Starship Impulsive (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118 L b	5 7		5 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ²	5.50	3wd, up 1/16, drvng
26Dec24 ¹ GP ²	7	Unshakable (Morelos, Jose)	118 L	7 8		8 ²	8 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4.40	bump st, 2wd, 4wd 3/16
26Jul24 ⁴ GP ²	1	Love Actually (Davis, Dylan)	118 L b	1 3		1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3 ^{1 1/4}	3.90	rail, pace, held show
12Jan25 ³ GP ⁶	6	Stay Classy (Alvarado, Junior)	118 L	6 1		3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	4 ^{Nose}	14.70	prompted 4wd, wknd
1Dec24 ⁵ CD ⁵	8	Murphy Girl (Castellano, Javier)	118 L	8 10		10	10	9 ^{Head}	5 ^{3/4}	4.50	bump btw st,3w,7w 3/16
19Jan25 ¹ GP ⁸	9	Brisa Veloz (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L b	9 9		9 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹	15.80	bumped start, 2wd
26Dec24 ¹ GP ⁶	10	Sara's Rose (Ruiz, Jorge)	118 L	10 2		6 ²	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	14.50	no factor, 4wd
24Dec24 ³ TAM ⁵	2	Stellar Asset (Vasquez, Miguel)	118 L	2 6		7 ^{1/2}	9 ^{2 1/2}	10	8 ¹	63.60	outrun inside
26Dec24 ¹ GP ³	3	Theatrix (Gaffaiione, Tyler)	118 L	3 5		4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	9 ^{2 3/4}	2.80*	chased inside, faded
15Jan25 ⁶ GP ³	4	Brittany's Way (Gutierrez, Reylu)	118 L	4 4		2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	10	48.20	checked 1/4

Fractional Times: 21.11 43.84

Final Time: 55.38

Split Times: (22:73) (11:54)

Run-Up: 54 feet **Temporary Rail:** 45 feet

Winner: Starship Impulsive, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Improbable out of K P Wildcat, by Include. Foaled Mar 16, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Clearsky Farm

Owner: Starship Stables

Trainer: Dwoskin, Steven

Total WPS Pool: \$347,834

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Starship Impulsive	13.00	5.40	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-7	25.50	252,616
7	Unshakable		4.80	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-7-1	52.55	113,628
1	Love Actually			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-7-1-6	109.07	78,399
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-5	11.70	44,671
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-7-5 (3 correct)	111.30	66,304
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-3-7-5 (4 correct)	1,116.70	89,122

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Starship Impulsive	7	5 ³	3 ²	2 ¹	1 ²
7	Unshakable	8	8 ^{5 1/2}	8 ⁵	5 ³	2 ²
1	Love Actually	3	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3 ²
6	Stay Classy	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ²	4 ^{3 1/4}
8	Murphy Girl	10	10 ¹⁰	10 ^{7 3/4}	9 ^{7 3/4}	5 ^{3 1/2}
9	Brisa Veloz	9	9 ^{7 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ⁶	6 ^{4 1/4}
10	Sara's Rose	2	6 ³	6 ³	6 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{5 1/4}
2	Stellar Asset	6	7 ⁵	9 ^{5 1/4}	10 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{5 3/4}
3	Theatrix	5	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ³	9 ^{6 3/4}
4	Brittany's Way	4	2 ¹	5 ³	8 ^{7 1/2}	10 ^{9 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Dwoskin, Steven; 7 - Schuh, Tim; 1 - Orseno, Joseph; 6 - Romans, Dale; 8 - Romans, Dale; 9 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 10 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 2 - Hamm, Timothy; 3 - Arnold II, George; 4 - Danner, Kelsey

Owners: 5 - Starship Stables; 7 - Orr, Ed and Orr, Susie; 1 - Enjoy the Ride Stables LLC; 6 - Five Fillies Stable LLC and Balios Racing Stable; 8 - CJ Stables; 9 - e Five Racing Thoroughbreds LLC; 10 - Arcadia Michigan Stable; 2 - Blazing Meadows Farm LLC and Ella D Racing Stable; 3 - Camele, John and Jessen, Adam; 4 - Crown's Way Racing LLC and Diamant, Eli;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

STARSHIP IMPULSIVE raced off the early pace, advanced three wide around the turn, closed through the lane, too over near the sixteenth pole and drew clear under a drive. UNSHAKABLE was bumped at the start, raced off the pace two wide, angled four wide in upper stretch, rallied through the lane and gained the place in the final strides. LOVE ACTUALLY set the pace along the rail, led to the sixteenth marker and held for the show. STAY CLASSY prompted the pace four wide and weakened a bit in the lane. MURPHY GIRL was bumped between foes at the start, raced well back three wide, swung seven wide in upper stretch and rallied belatedly. BRISA VELOZ bumped at the start, raced two wide and never threatened. SARA'S ROSE played no factor while racing four wide. STELLAR ASSET was outrun inside. THEATRIX chased the pace inside and faded through the lane. BRITTANY'S WAY had speed two wide, checked near the quarter pole and had no further bids. AN OBJECTION LODGED BY THE RIDER OF BRITTANY'S WAY AGAINST THE WINNER FOR ALLEGED INTERFERENCE AROUND THE TURN WAS NOT ALLOWED.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 16, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 16 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$76,300 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$19,420, 3rd \$7,200, 4th \$3,600, 5th \$720, 6th \$720, 7th \$720, 8th \$720

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:56 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
18Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ³	8	Done Enough (Ruiz, Jorge)	120	L f	7	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ³	1 ^{1/2}	13.30	led,4p,drift,held
18Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ⁴	9	Broderie (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	8	4	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	9.00	prsd pc,4p,chase on
24Nov24 ⁸ CD ³	5	Come as You Are (Velazquez, John)	120	L b	4	7	8	7 ^{1/2}	3 ²	3 ^{4 3/4}	13.90	5p,bid3/8,late gain
15Jun24 ¹⁰ BAQ ¹⁰	6	Big Pond (Alvarado, Junior)	120	L	5	5	7 ^{2 1/2}	6 ²	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{4 3/4}	1.10*	off pc,4p,pass tiring
18Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ⁵	1	Wailua (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L b	1	8	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	6 ⁴	5 ^{3/4}	2.80	svd gnd,no kick
11Jan25 ³ GP ¹	3	Emirates Affair (Karamanos, Horacio)	120	L	3	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	6 ^{7 1/2}	20.60	chase,3p,wkn
9Jan25 ⁹ GP ¹	7	Neat Trick (Saez, Luis)	120	L b	6	2	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	7 ⁸	7 ^{9 3/4}	5.20	track,3p,tired
26Jan25 ⁸ GP ¹⁰	2	Perilous (Lopez, Paco)	120	L b	2	6	4 ^{1/2}	8	8	8	21.90	svd gnd,empty

Fractional Times: 22.38 45.04 1:10.38

Final Time: 1:23.63

Split Times: (22:66) (25:34) (13:25)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Done Enough, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Flameaway out of Revengefulpleasure, by Stephen Got Even. Foaled Mar 31, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Paul Knapper

Owner: Starry Night Racing

Trainer: Sweezey, J.

Claiming Prices: 3 - Emirates Affair: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Adios Babe (Veterinarian), Stormy Mitole (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$298,797

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Done Enough	28.60	11.80	7.20	\$1.00 Exacta	8-9	83.10	215,849
9	Broderie		8.80	5.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-9-5	308.85	115,426
5	Come as You Are			7.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-9-5-6	175.17	79,530
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-8	81.30	40,754
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-5-8 (3 correct)	204.20	56,277

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Done Enough	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ³	1 ^{1/2}
9	Broderie	4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ³	2 ^{1/2}
5	Come as You Are	7	8 ^{7 1/4}	7 ^{6 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ¹
6	Big Pond	5	7 ^{4 3/4}	6 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{5 3/4}
1	Wailua	8	6 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁴	6 ⁷	5 ^{10 1/2}
3	Emirates Affair	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{11 1/4}
7	Neat Trick	2	5 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	7 ¹¹	7 ^{18 3/4}
2	Perilous	6	4 ^{1 1/2}	8 ⁷	8 ¹⁹	8 ^{28 1/2}

Trainers: 8 - Sweezey, J.; 9 - Abreu, Fernando; 5 - Mott, William; 6 - Mott, William; 1 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 3 - Mosco, Robert; 7 - Gargan, Danny; 2 - Sano, Antonio

Owners: 8 - Starry Night Racing; 9 - Paterpop Racing and Abreu, Fernando; 5 - Tommy Town Thoroughbreds LLC; 6 -George Krikorian; 1 -Kenneth L. Ramsey; 3 -Jack J. Armstrong; 7 - R. A. Hill Stable, Pine Racing Stables and Reinhardt, Kelsey; 2 -Tami Bobo;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

DONE ENOUGH led the way on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and held her margin to the wire after drifting mildly in the stretch. BRODERIE pressed the pace on the outside early, navigated the bend from the four path and chased on to the wire. COME AS YOU ARE trailed the field up the backstretch, began a bid from the five path coming around the turn and gained ground late to the finish. BIG POND raced off the pace up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and passed tiring horses in the lane. WAILUA raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening stages, saved ground around the bend and showed no kick. EMIRATES AFFAIR brushed with the horse to her inside at the start, recovered to chase the leaders up the rail through the early going, navigated the turn from the three path and weakened in the stretch. NEAT TRICK tracked the pace setter on the outside up the backstretch, raced in the three path around the turn and tired from there. PERILOUS brushed with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and was empty in the lane.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 16, 2025 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 16 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Social Inclusion - 1:40.97 - March 12, 2014)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$72,000 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$15,120, 3rd \$7,200, 4th \$3,600, 5th \$720, 6th \$720, 7th \$720, 8th \$720

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:25 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Mar24 ⁵ AQU ²	2	Macallan (Velazquez, John)	120	L b	2	5	7 ⁴	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ⁶	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}	4.40	2-3wd, left lead, game
15Dec24 ⁹ GP ²	7	Catalytic (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L	7	6	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ⁴	2 ^{1 3/4}	1.70*	3-2wd, bid btw, missed
16Jan25 ⁸ GP ²	8	The Thor (CHI) (Gutierrez, Reyllu)	120	L b	8	7	6 ¹	6 ⁴	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{12 1/4}	16.40	5wd move, angle in 1/4
31Jan25 ³ GP ²	1	Centrodelantero (Perez, Edgar)	120	L	1	4	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹	6 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	11.10	ins, 5wd 3/16, no bid
18Jan25 ⁷ GP ¹	3	Wistucky (Alvarado, Junior)	120	L b	3	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	5 ^{3 3/4}	5.60	pace 3path, faltered
22Dec24 ⁹ GP ³	6	Born Noble (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L	6	3	3 ⁴	3 ⁴	2 ¹	5 ²	6 ^{5 1/2}	3.00	prompted 4p, retreated
17Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁴	4	Navy Cross (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L b	4	8	8	8	8	8	7 ^{1/2}	41.60	outrun 2-3wd
16Jan25 ⁸ GP ⁴	5	Who's the King (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	5	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	7 ⁵	8	9.50	press 3p btw, wilted

Fractional Times: 22.97 46.23 1:11.62 1:38.67

Final Time: 1:45.38

Split Times: (23:26) (25:39) (27:05) (6:71)

Run-Up: 80 feet

Winner: Macallan, Dark Bay or Brown Horse, by [Quality Road](#) out of Control Freak, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled May 06, 2019 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Colts Neck Stables LLC

Owner: Harrell Ventures LLC

Trainer: Pletcher, Todd

Claiming Prices: 4 - Navy Cross: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$304,109

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Macallan	10.80	4.00	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	2-7	17.50	224,873
7	Catalytic		3.00	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-7-8	67.15	109,982
8	The Thor (CHI)			4.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-7-8-1	94.40	70,136
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-2	101.70	42,825
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-8-2 (3 correct)	595.30	35,760

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Macallan	5	7 ^{8 1/2}	7 ¹¹	7 ^{5 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
7	Catalytic	6	4 ⁵	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
8	The Thor (CHI)	7	6 ^{7 1/2}	6 ⁷	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²
1	Centrodelantero	4	5 ⁵	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{8 1/2}	4 ^{14 1/4}
3	Wistucky	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{15 3/4}
6	Born Noble	3	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{19 1/2}
4	Navy Cross	8	8 ^{12 1/2}	8 ^{12 1/2}	8 ^{11 1/2}	8 ^{15 1/2}	7 ²⁵
5	Who's the King	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	5 ³	7 ^{10 1/2}	8 ^{25 1/2}

Trainers: 2 - Pletcher, Todd; 7 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 8 - Sanchez, Amador; 1 - Sanchez, Amador; 3 - Romans, Dale; 6 - Pletcher, Todd; 4 - Engler, Jeff; 5 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie

Owners: 2 - Harrell Ventures LLC; 7 - Bobo, Tami, Davies, Julie and Isaacs, George G.; 8 - Claim To Fame Racing LLC; 1 - Auricchio and Jacobson LLC/RaDon; 3 - Bakster Farm LLC; 6 - St. Elias Stable and West Point Thoroughbreds; 4 - Average Joe Racing Stables, Ltd.; 5 - Kenneth L. Ramsey;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MACALLAN raced far back two wide, advanced three wide around the far turn, bid in upper stretch, continued on the left lead in the lane and won a stretch duel outside of a pair. CATALYTIC settled off the pace three wide, angled in to bid midway around the far turn, reached even terms in midstretch, battled in tight quarters between foes and just missed. THE THOR (CHI) raced off the pace three wide, bid five deep rounding the far turn, drew clear and angled into the two path nearing the quarter pole, led to midstretch and held for the show. CENTRODELANTERO saved ground off the pace, angled five wide in upper stretch and never threatened. WISTUCKY set the pace well off the rail and faltered around the far turn. BORN NOBLE prompted the pace in the four path and retreated after six furlongs. NAVY CROSS was outrun while racing two and three wide. WHO'S THE KING pressed the pace between foes and wilted after five furlongs.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 16, 2025 - Race 10

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at Five Furlongs) (Rail at 45 feet).

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Pay Any Price - 53.61 - March 11, 2017)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$72,540 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$14,000, 3rd \$8,840, 4th \$2,800, 5th \$700, 6th \$700, 7th \$700, 8th \$700, 9th \$700, 10th \$700, 11th \$700

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 4:57 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Jul24 ¹ SAR ³	9	No Evidence (Lopez, Paco)	118 L	8 1	1	¹ Head	2 ^{1/2}	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 3/4	1.80*	duel,2p,kick clear
27Nov24 ⁷ CD ⁶	10	Absolutely Hot (Alvarado, Junior)	118 L	9 4	4	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	11.10	track,3p,chase on
---	8	Brave Adventure (Castellano, Javier)	118 L b	7 3	3	3 ¹	3 ² 1/2	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	30.20	chase,3p,kept on
---	5	Frantic (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118 L	4 5	7	7 ¹	6 ²	7 ¹	4 ^{Neck}	7.60	bmp brk,2p,improved
17Jan25 ¹ GP ⁴	2	McHale (Maragh, Rajiv)	118 L	2 6	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ^{3/4}	14.40	inside,2p,chase on
---	12	Red Thorn (Egan, David)	118 L	11 8	10	10 ² 1/2	9 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	6 ^{Neck}	17.50	outside,5p,pass tiring
17Jan25 ¹ GP ⁶	3	Vaya Jeffe (Panici, Luca)	118 L b	3 9	9	9 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	9 ^{1/2}	7 ¹ 1/4	21.00	bmp brk,4p,pass tiring
---	1	Niko Time (Saez, Luis)	118 L bf	1 10	8	8 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	6 ¹	8 ^{Neck}	7.10	svd gnd,no threat
17Jan25 ¹ GP ⁵	6	National Secret (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118 L b	5 2	2	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	9 ¹ 1/4	9.00	duel,svd gnd,wkn1/8
17Jan25 ¹ GP ²	11	Nabers (Davis, Dylan)	118 L	10 7	6	6 ^{1/2}	10 ⁵	10 ⁶	10 ⁹	4.00	outside,3p,no bid
---	7	Clocks Ticking (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L	6 11	11	11	11	11	11	21.80	svd gnd,no factor

Fractional Times: 21.21 43.65

Final Time: 55.46

Split Times: (22:44) (11:81)

Run-Up: 54 feet **Temporary Rail:** 45 feet

Winner: No Evidence, Bay Colt, by [Vekoma](#) out of Hidden Facts, by The Factor. Foaled Mar 19, 2022 in Kentucky.

VEKOMA Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Haymarket Farm

Owner: Reeves Thoroughbred Racing, R. A. Hill Stable and Dalinka, Brandon M.

Trainer: Clement, Christophe

Scratched Horse(s): American Direction (Also-Eligible), Math Tutor (Re-entered), Pivotal Moment (Also-Eligible), Proudly Hailed (GB) (Also-Eligible), Senor Poncho (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$492,729

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
9	No Evidence	5.60	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	9-10	25.70	370,287	
10	Absolutely Hot		9.40	7.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	9-10-8	190.15	187,330	
8	Brave Adventure			14.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	9-10-8-5	328.10	119,166	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-9	25.80	153,292	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	8-2-9 (3 correct)	424.60	107,112	
					\$3.00 Pick 3	TROPICAL TURF: 3-5-9 (3 correct)	631.50	74,399	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-8-2-4/9/13/14/15/16 (4 correct)	1,289.35	253,476	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	7-5-8-2-4/9/13/14/15/16 (5 correct)	2,575.45	552,359	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	3-7-5-8-2-4/9/13/14/15/16 (6 correct)	19,527.38	139,516	33,476
					\$1.00 Super High Five	9-10-8-5-2		12,527	10,251

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
9	No Evidence	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 3/4
10	Absolutely Hot	4	4 ²	4 ³	4 ³	2 ¹ 3/4
8	Brave Adventure	3	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	2 ² 1/2	3 ³ 1/4
5	Frantic	5	7 ⁴ 1/2	6 ⁴	7 ⁵ 1/4	4 ³ 1/2
2	McHale	6	5 ³ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	5 ³ 1/4	5 ³ 3/4
12	Red Thorn	8	10 ⁵ 3/4	9 ⁶ 1/4	8 ⁶ 1/4	6 ⁴ 1/2
3	Vaya Jeffe	9	9 ⁵ 3/4	8 ⁶ 1/4	9 ⁶ 1/4	7 ⁴ 3/4
1	Niko Time	10	8 ⁵ 1/2	7 ⁶	6 ⁴ 1/4	8 ⁶
6	National Secret	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ³	9 ⁶ 1/4
11	Nabers	7	6 ⁴	10 ⁶ 1/2	10 ⁶ 3/4	10 ⁷ 1/2
7	Clocks Ticking	11	11 ⁸ 1/4	11 ¹¹ 1/2	11 ¹² 3/4	11 ¹⁶ 1/2


Trainers: 9 - Clement, Christophe; 10 - Romans, Dale; 8 - Orseno, Joseph; 5 - Pletcher, Todd; 2 - Hennig, Mark; 12 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 3 - Arnold II, George; 1 - Correas IV, Ignacio; 6 - Maker, Michael; 11 - Casse, Mark; 7 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie

Owners: 9 - Reeves Thoroughbred Racing, R. A. Hill Stable and Dalinka, Brandon M.; 10 - West Point Thoroughbreds and CJ Stables; 8 - Joseph M. Imbesi; 5 - Wertheimer and Frere; 2 - Gregory Burns; 12 - Rosedown Racing Stables LLC; 3 - Calumet Farm; 1 - J and J Stables (Williams, Jr.); 6 - WSS Racing; 11 - D. J. Stable LLC; 7 - Slam Dunk Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

NO EVIDENCE dueled on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the two path and kicked clear in the lane. ABSOLUTELY HOT

tracked the pace setter on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the three path and chased on to the finish. BRAVE ADVENTURE chased the leader up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and kept on too the wire. FRANTIC bumped mildly with the horse to his inside at the start, settled off the pace between horses through the opening quarter, raced in the two path around the bend and improved position in the lane. MCHALE raced in the middle of the pack on the inside through the early going, navigated the turn from the two path and chased on in the stretch. RED THORN raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the turn and passed tiring horses from there. VAYA JEFFE bumped with the horse to his outside at the start, raced off the pace on the outside early, came around the bend in the four path and passed tiring horses in the lane. NIKO TIME raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and never threatened. NATIONAL SECRET dueled on the inside up the backstretch, continued to battle while saving ground around the turn and weakened in the final furlong. NABERS raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening quarter, navigated the turn from the three path and made no bid. CLOCKS TICKING was squeezed back leaving the gate, trailed the field throughout, saved ground around the turn and was never a factor.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$10,143,256

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.